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/S/KILLED TRADES AS A FIRST CHOICE

SKILLED 1 i N . . . .
TRADES ... Skilled trades require individuals with a strong academic foundation of literacy, math-

ematical and analytical skills, not to mention creativity, problem solving, coordination,
and most importantly, a passion for their trade.

RAP— 10 YEARS 1

As an apprentice, a student learns the most recent techniques and uses the latest high
technology equipment required to be competent in all aspects of their trade. These stu-
dents must learn the theory of their trade in a classroom and then apply their knowledge

RECIPIENT— H : : : - "
MARK HUNTER and academic foundation to master the technical skills on the job.

2013 1

SPORTS 2 Source: rainbowschools.ca
AWARDS

REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM

SPIRIT AWARDS 2 (RAP)- 10 YEARS
DONORS (2003— 3 2004  Daniel Zimmerman Welding
2013) 2005 Jenna Emke Hair Dressing
2006  Kirsty Miller Hair Dressing
MESSAGE FROM 4 2007 Todq Williams Weld!ng
THE FAMILY 2008  Travis Anderson Welding
2009  Mike Lipiec Heavy Duty Mechanic
2010  Cody Frankie
2011  Brandon Bunch Welding
2012  Paisley Hays Welding
2013 Mark Hunter Welding

2013 RECIPIENT- MARK HUNTER

e $27,983 raised

I would like to say thank you very much for the Gordon Mitchell Memorial RAP Award that you both
presented me at the Olds High School Awards Night. In Grade 11 last year I took a pre-
employment welding course at Olds College.

e 220 gifts

e 3 youth share $1,500/

e year Upon completing the course I took full time employment under the RAP program and I'm
I continuing another welding course this October at Olds College. I am employed at Olds
* $13,500 given to 44 Iron Works. I would like to complete all 4 years of welding and become a journeyman welder.

students in 10 years

I was completely unaware that I was going to receive this award and I am very proud and hon-

¢ Independent selection oured to have done so. Many thanks.
committee selects the MH

students annually



- GORDON MITCHELL MEMORIAL FUND

10 YEARS OF SPORTS AWARDS

2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013

SPIRIT AWARDS FOR GRADES 9 AND 11

2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013

Karen Jorsvick
Ashley Lappage
Rickee Holgerson
Cherilyn Wheeler
Kate Blackett
Julie Wearmouth
Alisha Brodie
Danielle Lappage
Ashley Wilson
Amber Wright
Jared Hammer
Ashleigh Schoonderbeek
Haley Smith
Spencer Dorowicz
Krista Wilson
Sean Anderson
Megan Parry
Hannah Bullard
Jasneal Dhaliwal
Amber Maschke
Austin Waldron
Kevin Waldron

Jalisa Feltham
Lexya Oulton

Abe Crawford
Quinn Johnson
Jordan Grant
Sneha Patel
Logan Bullock
Sarah Rasmussen
Chase Olsen
Jasneal Dhaliwal
Nick Taylor
Tanner Pochapsky

Basketball
Basketball
Wrestling
Basketball
Volleyball
Basketball/ Volleyball
Basketball/ Volleyball
Wrestling
Hockey
Basketball
Basketball
Dance
Rugby
Golf
Hockey
Basketball
Basketball
Volleyball
Basketball
Wrestling
Wrestling
Wrestling

Gr.9
Gr. 11
Gr.9
Gr. 11
Gr.9
Gr. 11
Gr.9
Gr. 11
Gr.9
Gr. 11
Gr.9
Gr. 11

“Thank you

very much for the Gordon
Mitchell award at Olds
High School.

This year, I will be
attending summer
wrestling camp in
Jasper, to hopefully
learn new things to
help me further my
wrestling abilities.

... your support enables
me to attend summer
camp that would not oth-
erwise be feasible."

Austin Waldron

I would like to say
thank you ...
I was honored with the

Spirit Award coming out
of Grade 9.

Many thanks,
Nick Taylor
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Gordon Mitchell
BULLDOGS

“Missing
someone is your
hearts way of
reminding you
that you love
them.”

(2003—2013)



VOLUME 10, ISSUE 1 Page 3

THANK YOU FOR YOUR GENEROSITY; DONORS (2003—2013)

Individual Donors:

Adams, Willa & Ray Hawley, Robert Nielsen, Ronda
Adkens, Charllotte Hill, Helen | Nelson, Jacqueline

Allan, Douglas C. & Margaret Huculak, Debby Nothstein, Douglas
Arbuckle, Sherri & Brad Hunt, Stacey & Linda Oake, David & Wendy

Berg, Lorraine (2) Isley, Quentin & Cindy Olchowy, Kirk & Donna
Blom, Erin Jardine, Dave & Doris Otto, Blaine & Joy

Brad, Neil Jardine, Margaret M Sharp, Doug &

Brawn, Erinn-Jane Melissa (5) Jardine, Ted & Lynne (2) Parsons-Sharp, Heather
Brick, Mabel Jardine-Oneill, Jean B. (3) Pearce, Doug & Ruth
Bullock, Garry & Edna Kivell, Penny & Neil (2) Poepping, Janet E (3)
Bullock, Wayne G. Kondas, Greg & Karin (7) Pouliotte, Russ

Bundt, Sam & Barb Kondas, Linda & Terry (4) Prizeman, James & Audrey
Calderwood, Julie (7) Kujat, Henry & Wendy Pushie, Robert & Janet
Carlson, Steven Lafreniere, Bob & Kathy Ramstead, Shane & Jacquie
Carpenter, Geoff & Leslie Lally, Marjory & Robert Rockwell, Clayton & Deborah
Cedergren, Gary & Sandra Lamash, Bradley Scott, Cathy & Craig (4)
Christensen, Tom & Kim Lang, Frank & Violet Shaw, Joyce & Harvey
Clark, Wendy & Thomas (7) Larsen, Egon (5) Slatnik, Sandra or Douglas
Collin, Carey & Sharon Leeferink,Hank & Sue Smee, Rick

Cooper, Debbie Lindsay, Jeremy & Diana Smith, G.W. Buck

Craven, Kyle & Shauna Littke, Nancy & Zen Smith, Karen & Scott
Crawford Family Lockwood, Robert & Marilyn Smith, Richard & Sandra
Cruthers, William & Debbie Loshny, Lorrinda & David Smith, Warren & Barb
Cumbers, Faye Masterman, Bruce Tracey, Susan & Kirk
Deines, Kathy or Gerald McAdam, Kim & Jennifer Urban, Dennis & Lori

Doi, Dereck & Sandra Melnyk, Dennis & Bonnie Vandervelden, Wanda

Duff, Rhonda & Doug Melnyk, John & Gwen (8) VanDuerzen, Joyce
Dufresne, Marc & Sandra (3) Melnyk, Tracey (20) Vockeroth, Wendy & Karry
Foster, Tania & Mike (6) Mikolas, Ron & Bonnie Wardley, Donald & Laurie
Frank, Alex & Barb (2) Miller, Trevor & Kimberly Watkiss, Deborah
Gilbreath, Lin & Kenneth Mitchell, Jim & Joyanne (13) Webb, Olivia & Stan
Gluckie, Roger & Ruth Ann Mitchell, Kaitlyn (11) Wheeler, Deborah & William
Grove, Miles & Renee Mitchell, Shirley J (4) Young, Jim & Sharlene
Haskell, Marlene & Francis Murphy, Robert & Wendy Anonymous Donor

Corporate Donors:

A.K. Brown Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Ltd
Active Parenting Canada Inc.
Association of Fundraising Professionals
CDP Accounting & Consulting Ltd
Century 21 Gateway Real Estate Ltd
ExxonMobile Canada Energy
Mike Foster Supervision Ltd
Kranenburg Management Group
Mrs. Roelfsema's English 20 Class
Olds Jr. Sr. High School—Grad Committee 2005
Olds Jr. Sr. High School
Polarbear Bio-Energy Inc.
Red Deer East Rotary Club
Retire 1st
Rotary Club of Olds (5)
The Shell Canada Central Alberta Employees.
The Alberta Game Warden Assoc

*Donors with more than one gift are identified with the gift number in brackets



This Memorial Fund honors
Gordon Mitchell (Grade 11
student at Olds Jr. Sr. High
School) who passed away
December 29, 2003 at the
age of 16.

Gifts are tax deductible

OLDS HIGH SCHOOL _
Five (5) awards are award-

ed annually (to students

Gordon Mitchell Memorial Fund from Olds High School) from
¢/0 Chinook’s Edge School Division gifts made by family, friends
4904 50th Street and faculty.

Innisfail, AB TG 1w4 Gordon Mitchell (RAP)
Phone: 403-227-7070 Scholarship Fund

E-mail: division.office@chinooksedge.ca 1 x $500 annually (Sept)

Students are nominated:
See Ms. L Statchuk

Gordon Mitchell Spirit
= Awards
Donations Accepted 2 x $250 annually (Sept)

Students are nominated:
See: Ms. L Statchuk

“MAKING A DIFFERENCE FOR YOUTH"” Rotary—Gordon Mitchell
Sports Awards

2 x $250 annually (June)
Applications available at
Olds High School

MESSAGE FROM THE MITCHELL FAMILY

When Gordon passed away, 10 years ago, we were challenged to move on and to find a way
to channel the immense love that we had for him into something positive.

We chose to focus on three initiatives, the first was to leave a legacy through student awards,
the second was to increase awareness around the lack of adverse drug reporting and finally
to raise the awareness of off-label use of pharmaceutical drugs (especially in pediatric popula-
tions).

With the tremendous support of our friends, family, community and from Olds High School we
are proud of the five student awards that have been established in Gordon’s name. To date,
44 youth have received awards ranging from $250 - $500 each for a total of $13,500.

Gordon was passionate about welding and sports so it's no surprise that three of the awards

reflect his interests. The Spirit Awards (2008) reflect our beliefs regarding the standards of

humanity, care and dignity needed in society. Kaitlyn, Jim & Joyanne
Mitchell

With regard to the other two goals, we have been able to participate in raising the awareness

around the lack of reporting on adverse drug reactions, however, we acknowledge that there

is still a lot of work to do regarding ‘off label’ pharmaceutical prescribing.

Thank you for your support during the past 10 years. Gordon continues to live on in our hearts
and in our community through the youth who benefit from the memorial fund.

Sincerely, Jim, Joyanne and Kaitlyn Mitchell



