OLDS HIGH SCHOOL

1

1

2

Δ

INSIDE THIS ISSUE:

RAP- 10 YEARS 1

SKILLED

TRADES

2013

SPORTS

AWARDS

2013)

RECIPIENT-

MARK HUNTER

SPIRIT AWARDS 2

DONORS (2003- 3

MESSAGE FROM

THE FAMILY

DECEMBER 2013

SKILLED TRADES AS A FIRST CHOICE

GORDON MITCHELL

MEMORIAL FUND

"... Skilled trades require individuals with a strong academic foundation of literacy, mathematical and analytical skills, not to mention creativity, problem solving, coordination, and most importantly, a passion for their trade.

VOLUME 10, ISSUE 1

As an apprentice, a student learns the most recent techniques and uses the latest high technology equipment required to be competent in all aspects of their trade. These students must learn the theory of their trade in a classroom and then apply their knowledge and academic foundation to master the technical skills on the job."

Source: rainbowschools.ca

REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM (RAP)- 10 YEARS

2004	Daniel Zimmerman
2005	Jenna Emke
2006	Kirsty Miller
2007	Todd Williams
2008	Travis Anderson
2009	Mike Lipiec
2010	Cody Frankie
2011	Brandon Bunch
2012	Paisley Hays
2013	Mark Hunter

Welding Hair Dressing Hair Dressing Welding Welding Heavy Duty Mechanic

Welding Welding Welding



2013 RECIPIENT- MARK HUNTER

I would like to say thank you very much for the Gordon Mitchell Memorial RAP Award that you both presented me at the Olds High School Awards Night. In Grade 11 last year I took a **pre-employment welding course** at Olds College.

Upon completing the course **I took full time employment under the RAP program and I'm continuing another welding course this October at Olds College.** I am employed at Olds Iron Works. I would like to complete all 4 years of welding and become a journeyman welder.

I was completely unaware that I was going to receive this award and I am very proud and honoured to have done so. Many thanks.

QUICK FACTS:

- \$27,983 raised
- 220 gifts
- 3 youth share \$1,500/ each year
- \$13,500 given to 44 students in 10 years
- Independent selection committee selects the students annually

10 YEARS OF SPORTS AWARDS

2004	Karan Jaroviak	Deckethall
2004	Karen Jorsvick	Basketball
2004	Ashley Lappage	Basketball
2005	Rickee Holgerson	Wrestling
2005	Cherilyn Wheeler	Basketball
2006	Kate Blackett	Volleyball
2006	Julie Wearmouth	Basketball/ Volleyball
2006	Alisha Brodie	Basketball/ Volleyball
2007	Danielle Lappage	Wrestling
2007	Ashley Wilson	Hockey
2008	Amber Wright	Basketball
2008	Jared Hammer	Basketball
2009	Ashleigh Schoonderbeek	Dance
2009	Haley Smith	Rugby
2010	Spencer Dorowicz	Golf
2010	Krista Wilson	Hockey
2010	Sean Anderson	Basketball
2011	Megan Parry	Basketball
2011	Hannah Bullard	Volleyball
2012	Jasneal Dhaliwal	Basketball
2012	Amber Maschke	Wrestling
2013	Austin Waldron	Wrestling
2013	Kevin Waldron	Wrestling

"Thank you very much for the Gordon Mitchell award at Olds High School.

This year, I will be attending summer wrestling camp in Jasper, to hopefully learn new things to help me further my wrestling abilities.

... your support enables me to attend summer camp that would not otherwise be feasible."

Austin Waldron



Gordon Mitchell BULLDOGS

SPIRIT AWARDS FOR GRADES 9 AND 11

Jalisa Feltham	Gr. 9
Lexya Oulton	Gr. 11
Abe Crawford	Gr. 9
Quinn Johnson	Gr. 11
Jordan Grant	Gr. 9
Sneha Patel	Gr. 11
Logan Bullock	Gr. 9
Sarah Rasmussen	Gr. 11
Chase Olsen	Gr. 9
Jasneal Dhaliwal	Gr. 11
Nick Taylor	Gr. 9
Tanner Pochapsky	Gr. 11
	Lexya Oulton Abe Crawford Quinn Johnson Jordan Grant Sneha Patel Logan Bullock Sarah Rasmussen Chase Olsen Jasneal Dhaliwal Nick Taylor

I would like to say thank you ...

I was honored with the Spirit Award coming out of Grade 9.

> Many thanks, Nick Taylor

"Missing someone is your hearts way of reminding you that you love them."





(2003-2013)

Page 2

THANK YOU FOR YOUR GENEROSITY; DONORS (2003-2013)

Individual Donors:

Adams. Willa & Rav Adkens, Charllotte Allan, Douglas C. & Margaret Arbuckle, Sherri & Brad Berg, Lorraine (2) Blom. Erin Brad. Neil Brawn. Erinn-Jane Melissa (5) Brick, Mabel Bullock, Garry & Edna Bullock, Wayne G. Bundt, Sam & Barb Calderwood, Julie (7) Carlson, Steven Carpenter, Geoff & Leslie Cedergren, Gary & Sandra Christensen, Tom & Kim Clark, Wendy & Thomas (7) Collin, Carey & Sharon Cooper, Debbie Craven, Kyle & Shauna Crawford Family Cruthers, William & Debbie Cumbers, Faye Deines, Kathy or Gerald Doi, Dereck & Sandra Duff, Rhonda & Doug Dufresne, Marc & Sandra (3) Foster, Tania & Mike (6) Frank, Alex & Barb (2) Gilbreath, Lin & Kenneth Gluckie, Roger & Ruth Ann Grove, Miles & Renee Haskell, Marlene & Francis

Hawley, Robert Hill. Helen I Huculak, Debby Hunt, Stacey & Linda Isley, Quentin & Cindy Jardine, Dave & Doris Jardine, Margaret M Jardine, Ted & Lynne (2) Jardine-Oneill, Jean B. (3) Kivell, Penny & Neil (2) Kondas, Greg & Karin (7) Kondas, Linda & Terry (4) Kujat, Henry & Wendy Lafreniere, Bob & Kathy Lally, Marjory & Robert Lamash, Bradley Lang, Frank & Violet Larsen, Egon (5) Leeferink, Hank & Sue Lindsay, Jeremy & Diana Littke, Nancy & Zen Lockwood, Robert & Marilyn Loshny, Lorrinda & David Masterman. Bruce McAdam. Kim & Jennifer Melnyk, Dennis & Bonnie Melnyk, John & Gwen (8) Melnyk, Tracey (20) Mikolas, Ron & Bonnie Miller, Trevor & Kimberly Mitchell, Jim & Joyanne (13) Mitchell, Kaitlyn (11) Mitchell, Shirley J (4) Murphy, Robert & Wendy

Nielsen, Ronda Nelson, Jacqueline Nothstein, Douglas Oake, David & Wendy Olchowy, Kirk & Donna Otto, Blaine & Joy Sharp, Doug & Parsons-Sharp, Heather Pearce, Doug & Ruth Poepping, Janet E (3) Pouliotte, Russ Prizeman, James & Audrey Pushie, Robert & Janet Ramstead, Shane & Jacquie Rockwell, Clayton & Deborah Scott, Cathy & Craig (4) Shaw. Joyce & Harvey Slatnik, Sandra or Douglas Smee. Rick Smith, G.W. Buck Smith, Karen & Scott Smith, Richard & Sandra Smith. Warren & Barb Tracey, Susan & Kirk Urban. Dennis & Lori Vandervelden, Wanda VanDuerzen, Joyce Vockeroth, Wendy & Karry Wardley, Donald & Laurie Watkiss, Deborah Webb. Olivia & Stan Wheeler. Deborah & William Young, Jim & Sharlene Anonymous Donor

Corporate Donors:

A.K. Brown Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Ltd Active Parenting Canada Inc. Association of Fundraising Professionals **CDP** Accounting & Consulting Ltd Century 21 Gateway Real Estate Ltd ExxonMobile Canada Energy Mike Foster Supervision Ltd Kranenburg Management Group Mrs. Roelfsema's English 20 Class Olds Jr. Sr. High School–Grad Committee 2005 Olds Jr. Sr. High School Polarbear Bio-Energy Inc. Red Deer East Rotary Club Retire 1st Rotary Club of Olds (5) The Shell Canada Central Alberta Employees. The Alberta Game Warden Assoc

*Donors with more than one gift are identified with the gift number in brackets

Gifts are tax deductible

OLDS HIGH SCHOOL

Gordon Mitchell Memorial Fund c/o Chinook's Edge School Division 4904 50th Street Innisfail, AB T4G 1W4 Phone: 403-227-7070 E-mail: division.office@chinooksedge.ca

Donations Accepted

"MAKING A DIFFERENCE FOR YOUTH"

MESSAGE FROM THE MITCHELL FAMILY

When Gordon passed away, 10 years ago, we were challenged to move on and to find a way to channel the immense love that we had for him into something positive.

We chose to focus on three initiatives, the first was to leave a legacy through student awards, the second was to increase awareness around the lack of adverse drug reporting and finally to raise the awareness of off-label use of pharmaceutical drugs (especially in pediatric populations).

With the tremendous support of our friends, family, community and from Olds High School we are proud of the five student awards that have been established in Gordon's name. To date, 44 youth have received awards ranging from \$250 - \$500 each for a total of \$13,500.

Gordon was passionate about welding and sports so it's no surprise that three of the awards reflect his interests. The Spirit Awards (2008) reflect our beliefs regarding the standards of humanity, care and dignity needed in society.

With regard to the other two goals, we have been able to participate in raising the awareness around the lack of reporting on adverse drug reactions, however, we acknowledge that there is still a lot of work to do regarding 'off label' pharmaceutical prescribing.

Thank you for your support during the past 10 years. Gordon continues to live on in our hearts and in our community through the youth who benefit from the memorial fund.

This Memorial Fund honors Gordon Mitchell (Grade 11 student at Olds Jr. Sr. High School) who passed away December 29, 2003 at the age of 16.

Five (5) awards are awarded annually (to students from Olds High School) from gifts made by family, friends and faculty.

Gordon Mitchell (RAP) Scholarship Fund

1 x \$500 annually (Sept) Students are nominated: See Ms. L Statchuk

Gordon Mitchell Spirit Awards

2 x \$250 annually (Sept) Students are nominated: See: Ms. L Statchuk

Rotary–Gordon Mitchell Sports Awards

2 x \$250 annually (June) Applications available at Olds High School



Kaitlyn, Jim & Joyanne Mitchell

Sincerely, Jim, Joyanne and Kaitlyn Mitchell